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2Q FY2024 Highlights

4

Orders received have increased in all categories: public sector, private sector and 
overseas sector.

Sales Revenue has increased due to a significant increase in sales at our subsidiaries.

Operating profit increased at subsidiaries, however decreased at the consolidated 
base.

The full-year plan has been revised downwards for operating profit.

The order backlog is at a record high of 115.4 billion yen.



2Q FY2024 Financial Results Outline
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Orders Received

Sales

Operating Income

Ordinary Income

Net Income

…

…

…

…

…

+12.8

+3.7

-1.3

-2.1

-0.8

57.8

37.6

0.6

-0.2

0.5

Y0Y 
billions of yen

Billions of yen



2Q
FY2023

2Q
FY2024

YOY
FY2024 plan Progress

Amount %

Orders Received 45.0 57.8 +12.8 +28.4% 89.0 64.9%

Sales 33.9 37.6 +3.7 +10.9% 86.0 43.7%

Gross Operating Income
(Gross profit margin)

9.6
(28.3 %)

9.6
(25.5 %)

±0.0
(-2.8pt) ±0%

SG&A expense 7.7 8.9 +1.2 +15.6%

Operating income
(Operating profit margin)

1.9
(5.6%)

0.6
(1.6%)

-1.3
(-4.0pt) -68.4% 7.3

(8.5%) 8.2%

Non-operating Profit or loss +0.0 -0.8 -0.8 ― ―

Ordinary income 1.9 -0.2 -2.1 ― 6.3 ―

Extraordinary profit or loss +0.2 +1.0 +0.8 +400.0% ―

Net income 1.3 0.5 -0.8 -61.5% 5.3 9.4%

Foreign exchange rate（1USD) ¥149.58
30/09/2023

¥142.73
30/09/2024 Assumed rate¥150

Billions of yen

2Q FY2024 Consolidated Financial Results
Orders Received: 43.1% increase in public-sector, 1.6% increase in private-sector, 28.5% increase in overseas-sector, resulting in an overall increase by 28.5% to 

57.8 billion yen.
Sales: 14.7% increase in public-sector, 9.3% decrease in private-sector, 15.4% increase in overseas, resulting in an overall increase by 10.8% to 37.6 billion yen.
Profits: Operating profit decreased by 1.3 billion yen to 600 million yen due to an increase in production costs and SG&A expenses. 

Ordinary income was -200 million yen due to a large foreign exchange loss resulting from the sharp appreciation of the yen since August. 
Net income was 500 million yen as a result of the sale of certain securities holdings.
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■ Subsidiaries

Sales continue to remain at a high level, but profit has decreased due to the 
following two factors 

① An increase in pump production costs
② A decrease in sales due to wind turbine breakdowns

While gross profit decreased, SG&A expenses progressed as planned, resulting in 
an operating loss of 800 million yen.

Overall, our subsidiaries performed well, resulting 
in a significant increase in sales.
Despite an increase in SG&A expenses, the 
increase in sales and improved profit margin 
absorbed the increase in expenses, resulting in a 
significant increase in operating income.

Billions of yenBillions of yen

2Q
FY2023

2Q
FY2024

YOY 2Q
FY2023

2Q
FY2024

YOY

Amount % Amount %

Sales 26.3 26.6 +0.3 +1.1% 11.7 14.9 +3.2 +27.4%

Gross Operating Income
(Gross profit margin)

6.4
(24.3%)

4.6
(17.3%)

-1.8
(-7.0pt) -28.1% 3.9

(33.3%)
5.3

(35.6%)
+1.4

(+2.3pt) +35.9%

SG&A expense 4.8 5.3 +0.5 +10.4% 3.3 4.0 +0.7 +21.2%

Operating income
(Operating profit margin)

1.6
(6.1%)

-0.8
(-3.0%)

-2.4
(-9.1pt) ― 0.6

(5.1%)
1.4

(9.4%)
+0.8

(+4.3pt) +133.3%

2Q FY2024 Financial Results（Non-consolidated / Subsidiaries）

■Non-consolidated
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First
half
4.6

7.7 8.7 9.7
11.8

14.2

FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

15.3%

23.2%

20.4%

15.6%

24.4%

21.4%

19.4%

25.2%

22.8%
21.5%

24.1%
23.1%

24.3%

21.3%
22.6%

17.3%

22.5%
forecast

20.5%
forecast

Trends in gross profit margin (first half, second half, full year) and full year gross profit
In the first half of FY2024, the profit margin fell due to an increase in production costs.
The profit margin is expected to recover in the second half, but the gross profit for the full year is expected to remain at the
same level as the previous year.

Gross profit income（billions of yen）

Gross profit margin (first half, second half, full year)
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13.2 14.1
17.6

24.6

36.5

First
half
17.114.9 15.2 14.1

17.2
22.3 First

half
12.5

FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

ハイテクポンプ サービス

Torishima Business Strategy 1
By increasing our high-tech pumps business and establishing service bases close to end users, 
this expansion of the service business will continue to improve the overall profit margin.

Consolidated sales（billions of yen）

■High-tech pumps ■Service
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Year Company Country

1 1999 Torishima Guna Engineering Indonesia

2 2009 Torishima Service Solutions UAE 

3 2010 Torishima Service Solutions Europle UK 

4 2012 Torishima Service Solutions Asia Private Singapore

5 2016 Torishima Service Solutions (Saudi Arabia) Saudi Arabia

6 2016 Torishima Pumps (India) Pvt Ltd. Service Division India

7 2016 Torishima Service Solutions Thailand Thailand

8 2018 Torishima Service Solutions Malaysia Malaysia

9 2018 Torishima Service Solutions Formosa Taiwan

10 2018 Torishima Service Solutions Michigan USA

11 2019 Torishima Service Solutions Asia Philippines Office Philippines

12 2021 Cryo Pump Repairs UK

13 2021 Australia Fluid Handling Australia

14 2024 Torishima Service Solutions Qatar Qatar

15 2024 Torishima Service Solutions Egypt Egypt

Since we began focusing on the service business in FY2009, we have expanded to 15 locations worldwide. 
We expect to continue expanding in the future.

Torishima Business Strategy 2
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SG&A expenses and SG&A expenses ratio (consolidated)

Factors contributing to the increase YoY
increase

Personnel cost

In addition to base salary increases for 
employees and bonus increases due to 
strong business performance, we are 
investing in human resources for future 
growth.

+0.8

R&D
Promote the development of pumps for new 
energy sources, such as liquefied ammonia, 
liquefied hydrogen, and pumps for deep sea 
desalination system.

+0.2

Newly 
consolidated 
subsidiary

Enhance service subsidiaries in Japan and 
overseas. +0.2

Total +1.2

SG&A expenses are on the rise, but the ratio of SG&A expenses to sales remains stable.
In addition, the SG&A ratio tends to be higher in the first half of the year, as sales on the parent company basis are 
weighted towards the second half of the year.
All of the following are forward-looking investments, and we expect to see a similar level in the second half of the year.

Ratio of sales to SG&A expenses

32.3%

25.5% 23.7% 24.4%
22.7%

23.7%
23.5%

19.4% 20.4% 19.2% 20.1% 20.5%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

First half Full year
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FY2023
Result

FY2024 Difference from 
initial planFirst half result Initial plan Revised plan

Orders received 88.0 57.8 89.0 91.0 ＋2.0
Sales 81.1 37.6 86.0 88.0 +2.0

Operating income
(Operating profit margin)

6.8
(8.4%)

0.6
(1.6%)

7.3
(8.5%)

6.2
(7.0%)

-1.1
（-1.5pt)

Ordinary income 6.3 -0.2 6.3 5.5 -0.8
Net income 6.2 0.5 5.3 4.8 -0.5

Foreign exchange rate
（1USD)

31th Mar. 2024
¥151.41

30th Sep. 2024
¥142.73

Assumed 
rate¥150

Assumed rate
no change

FY2024 Full-Year Forecast (Consolidated)

Billions of yen

- Orders received and revenue are progressing in line with the plan. 
- Profit is expected to recover in the second half of the year, but the full-year forecast has been revised downwards 

due to the results of the first half of the year
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FY2023
Result

FY2024
Difference from 
initial planFirst half Initial plan Revised plan

Sales 62.9 26.6 67.0 68.0 +1.0

Operating income
(Operating profit margin)

4.3
(6.8%)

-0.8
(-3.0%)

4.8
(7.1%)

3.5
(5.1%)

-1.3
(-2.0pt)

■Subsidiaris （Before consolidation adjustments）

FY2023
Result

FY2024
Difference from 
initial planFirst half Initial plan Revised plan

Sales 27.3 14.9 28.0 28.0 No change

Operating income
(Operating profit margin)

2.8
(10.3%)

1.4
(9.4%)

2.8
(10.0%)

2.9
(10.4%)

+0.1
(+0.4pt)

■Non consolidated

FY2024 Full-Year Forecast (Non consolidated & Subsidiaries)
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Products and ServicesProducts and ServicesTorishima’s MaterlialityTorishima’s MaterlialityGlobal Social IssuesGlobal Social Issues

To be Indispensable to Society
Torishima’s Materliality
We continue to strive, solving social issues, aiming to be an indispensable company for society.
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Key issues for Creating Shared Value

1. Addressing energy issues
toward carbon neutrality

2. Providing Safety and Reliability

3. Establishing new manufacturing   
and  services with the data and AI

Abnormal weather
Flood disaster

Population growth, 
increasing demand for 

infrastructure
in emerging countries

Water shortage
Food crisis

Energy crisis

Aging infrastructure
in developed countries

Global warming

Population decline, 
difficulty in passing 

on technology
in developed countries 

- Human resource development and DE&I
- Compliance management
- Strengthen risk management
- Promote environmental management

1. Boost Energy-efficiency Initiative with the   
Super Eco-Pumps

2. Provide pumps for clean energy market

4. Enhance Technology for Specially Designed 
Pumps to Mitigate Heavy Flooding 

5. Promote Smart Maintenance Service based 
on Data with TR-COM

3. Provide pumps for water shortage and 
food crisis

4. Maximize Employees’ Energy
5. Corporate Governance
6. Improving Torishima quality

Essential foundation



Jun. 2024
The demonstration test at the JERA Hekinan Power Plant 
ended with positive results.

Dec. 2024 – Jan. 2025 (plan)
A demonstration test of an ‘in-tank’ pump system using 
liquid ammonia scheduled to be held in Indonesia.

Test site

Provide pumps for clean energy market (Ammonia) 

Oct. 2024
Installation of an in-tank pump system in Indonesia
progressing smoothly

▼Installation of the Pump completed at Torishima Indonesia
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Mitsubishi Heavy Industries and Torishima have combined their technologies 
to enter the CCS (carbon dioxide capture) field.

High-capacity, High-pressure 
centrifugal pump technology

that Torishima has cultivated in the seawater desalination 
pumps and long-distance water supply pumps

CO2 Recovery Amine Process Pump Technology
that Mitsubishi Heavy Industries has 
accumulated knowledge over many years

Torishima has concluded a technical support agreement with Mitsubishi Heavy 
Industries and will receive technical assistance for the design of the amine pump that 
pressurises the absorbent solution and the power recovery turbine. 
This is used during the CO2 separation/ capture process.

H
igh   Pressure

Low Small Capacity Large

Provide pumps for clean energy market (CO2 carputer pump) 
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Final design for the complete Subsea Module in Process.

Provide pumps for water shortage and food crisis (Deep sea desalination pump)

Successful performance test of a pump for a 
500m deep seawater desalination plant

▼Deep sea RO system ▼Performance test

Expanding opportunities for our water-sealed motor technology,
one of the Torishima’s strengths
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Torishima pumps for seawater desalination 
plants are attracting attention
An article about Torishima's pumps for seawater desalination plants 
was published in the Nikkei newspaper on 11th October 2024.

11th Oct. 2024
Nikkei news paper

Provide pumps for water shortage and food crisis (Seawater desalination pump)
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2Q FY2023 2Q FY2024

Orders received Sales Orders 
backlog Orders received Sales Orders 

backlog 

Public-sector 10,379 4,937 26,422 14,859 5,667 35,704
YOY 10.1% ▲14.0% 39.4% 43.1% 14.7% 35.1%

Private-sector 5,571 6,080 9,990 5,665 5,508 9,906
YOY ▲10.3 % 29.7% 2.8% 1.6 % ▲9.3% ▲0.8%

Overseas 29,011 22,859 62,957 37,293 26,388 69,780
YOY ▲2.6% 55.5% 13.4% 28.5% 15.4% 10.8%

Total 44,961 33,877 99,369 57,819 37,565 115,391
YOY ▲1.0% 34.8% 18.0% 28.5% 10.8% 16.1%

22

Orders Received, Sales and Orders Backlog by Segment
Millions of yen
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■Public ■Private ■Overseas

Millions of yen

Total

Left

Total

Orders received Sales

Order backlog

Orders Received, Sales and Orders Backlog by Segment
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2Q FY2023 2Q FY2024
Orders 

received Sales Orders 
backlog 

Orders
received Sales Orders 

backlog 

High-tech pump 19,318 18,120 47,737 16,135 17,123 46,595
YOY ▲9.1 89.3% 9.1% ▲16.5% ▲5.5% ▲2.4%

Project 11,456 5,459 36,341 22,534 7,790 48,749
YOY ▲1.2% ▲26.1% 28.9% 96.7% 42.7% 34.1%

Service solutions 13,749 10,021 14,970 18,999 12,469 19,822
YOY 14.9% 27.4% 27.0% 38.2% 24.4% 32.4%

Renewable Energy
and Environment 439 278 322 151 183 226

YOY ▲27.7% ▲10.0% ▲32.2% ▲65.8% ▲34.2% ▲29.8%

Total 44,961 33,877 99,369 57,818 37,565 115,391
YOY ▲1.0% 34.8% 18.0% 28.6% 10.9% 16.1%
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Millions of yen

Orders Received, Sales and Orders Backlog by Business Domain
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Orders Received, Sales and Orders Backlog by Business Domain
Orders received Sales

Order backlog
■High-tech Pumps ■Projects
■Service Solutions  (aftermarket service)
■Renewable Energy and Environment

Millions of yen

Total

Left

Right
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34.4%

16.7%
17.6%

31.3% 35.5%

17.3%11.6%

35.6% 35.5%

24.0%

28.0%

12.5%

Japan Overseas
Breakdown

Total
Asia Middle East Others

2Q FY2022 15,637
(34.4%)

29,795
(65.6%)

7,599
(16.7%)

7,958
(17.6%)

14,238
(31.3%) 45,432

2Q FY2023 15,950
(35.5%)

29,011
(64.5%)

7,766
(17.3%)

5,234
(11.6%)

16,011
(35.6%) 44,961

2Q FY2024 20,524
(35.5%)

37,294
(64.5%)

13,871
(24.0%)

16,181
(28.0%)

7,242
(12.5%) 57,818

2Q FY2022
■ Japan
■Asia
■Middle East
■Others
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Orders Received Breakdown by Region
Billions of yen

2Q FY2023 2Q FY2024



41.5%

20.3%

18.3%

19.9%
32.5%

15.6%
12.1%

39.8%
29.8%

19.4%21.8%

29.0%

Japan Overseas
Breakdown

Total
Asia Middle East Others

2Q FY2022 10,429
(41.5%)

14,701
(58.5%)

5,058
(20.3%)

4,646
(18.3%)

4,997
(19.9%) 25,130

2Q FY2023 11,018
(32.5%)

22,859
(67.5%)

5,283
(15.6%)

4,109
(12.1%)

13,467
(39.8%) 33,877

2Q FY2024 11,177
(29.7%)

26,388
(70.3%)

7,302
(19.4%)

8,172
(21.8%)

10,914
(29.0%) 37,565
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Sales Breakdown by Region
Billions of yen

2Q FY2022 2Q FY2023 2Q FY2024■ Japan
■Asia
■Middle East
■Others
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Forecasts regarding future performance in these materials are 
based on judgment made in accordance with information 

available at the time this presentation was prepared. Therefore, 
please notice that there is a risk or uncertainty that the actual 

results may be different from these predicted results, depending 
on various factors.  

【Inquiries】

Torishima Pump Mfg.Co.,Ltd.
Investor & Public Relations Office

Tel : +81(0)72-695-0551
Email : ir-torishima@torishima.co.jp


